

20-1514

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DR. MUKUND VENGALATTORE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

CORNELL UNIVERSITY, BETSY DEVOS, SECRETARY OF EDUCATION U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CORNELL UNIVERSITY

MICHAEL L. BANKS
EMILY REINEBERG
MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS, LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 963-5257

WENDY E. TARLOW
OFFICE OF UNIVERSITY COUNSEL,
CORNELL UNIVERSITY
300 CCC Building
235 Garden Avenue
Ithaca, New York 14853
(607) 255-5124

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Cornell University*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. FACTUAL HISTORY	3
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
1. Internal Tenure Decision and Review	8
2. State Court Proceedings	10
3. Federal Court Proceedings	12
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
V. ARGUMENT	15
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
1. Judgment on the Pleadings	15
2. Supplemental Jurisdiction	16
B. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER TITLE VI.	17
1. Vengalattore Is Collaterally Estopped from Asserting His Title VI Claim	18
2. The Amended Complaint Failed to Raise Even an Inference of Race Discrimination	21
a. Professor Clancy’s Statement	22
b. Alleged Deviation from the Rules in Resolving Roe’s Complaints	24
(1) Policy 6.4	26
(2) The Dismissal/Suspension Policy	27
(3) The Committee on Professional Status	28
c. Roe’s Statements	29
C. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER TITLE IX.	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
1. No Private Right of Action for Employment Discrimination Exists Under Title IX, and No Such Right Can Be Implied.	31
a. The Plain Text of Title IX Does Not Authorize a Private Right of Action for Employment Discrimination.	31
b. Allowing Employment Discrimination Claims to Be Brought Under Title IX Would Undermine Title VII’s Comprehensive Remedial Scheme.	37
c. The Requested Expansion of Title IX Would Be Inconsistent with the Legislative History of the Statute	41
2. Regardless of Whether a Private Right of Action for Employment Discrimination Exists Under Title IX, the Amended Complaint Failed to State a Claim for Relief.....	43
a. The Adoption of Policy 6.4	45
b. Deviation from Rules in Resolving Roe’s Complaints.....	46
c. WPLR Investigators’ “History” and “Display” of Gender Bias	46
D. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER § 1983.	47
E. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER THE DEFAMATION CLAIM.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Haworth</u> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	27
<u>Alexander v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of New York</u> , 648 F. App’x 118 (2d Cir. 2016)	24
<u>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</u> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	38
<u>Alexander v. Sandoval</u> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	36, 40
<u>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	50
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16, 17
<u>Ass’n Against Discrimination in Emp’t, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</u> , 647 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1981)	21
<u>BBS Norwalk One, Inc. v. Raccolta, Inc.</u> , 117 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1997)	20
<u>Beauvoir v. Israel</u> , 794 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<u>Beck v. Cornell Univ.</u> , No. 16-cv-1104, 2016 WL 6208535 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2016)	49
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<u>Bellikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</u> , 481 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007)	37, 41
<u>Bostock v. Clayton County</u> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</u> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	49
<u>Cameron v. Cmty. Aid For Retarded Children, Inc.</u> , 335 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2003)	47
<u>Cannon v. University of Chicago</u> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	34, 35, 37
<u>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</u> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	52
<u>Colombo v. O’Connell</u> , 310 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2002)	48
<u>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</u> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) (Scalia, J., concurring)	36
<u>Curto v. Smith</u> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 132 (N.D.N.Y. 2003), <u>aff’d</u> 93 F. App’x 332 (2d Cir. 2004)	48, 49
<u>Delaney v. Bank of Am. Corp.</u> , 766 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2014)	31
<u>Doe v. Columbia University</u> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)	25
<u>Doe v. Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr.</u> , 850 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2017)	32
<u>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</u> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	18
<u>In re Facebook, Inc., Initial Pub. Offering Derivative Litig.</u> , 797 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2015)	16
<u>Faparusi v. Case W. Reserve Univ.</u> , 711 F. App’x 269 (6th Cir. 2017)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</u> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	40
<u>Fuchsberg & Fuchsberg v. Galizia</u> , 300 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2002)	18
<u>Gardner v. St. Bonaventure Univ.</u> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 118 (W.D.N.Y. 2001).....	32
<u>Gayle v. Children’s Aid Coll. Prep Charter Sch.</u> , No. 18-cv-9874, 2019 WL 3759097 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2019)	32
<u>Great Am. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Novotny</u> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979).....	37, 40
<u>Guardians Ass’n of N.Y. City Police Dep’t., Inc. v. Civil Serv.</u> <u>Comm’n of City of New York</u> , 633 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1980)	39
<u>Hayden v. Paterson</u> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<u>Heineke v. Santa Clara Univ.</u> , No. 17-cv-05285, 2017 WL 6026248 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2017)	50
<u>Henry v. Wyeth Pharm., Inc.</u> , 616 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2010)	23, 30
<u>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</u> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995)	19
<u>Hishon v. King & Spalding</u> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	39
<u>Hyman v. Cornell Univ.</u> , No. 5:15-cv-792, 2017 WL 1194231 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2017), <u>aff’d</u> , 721 F. App’x 5 (2d Cir. 2017)	48, 49
<u>Ivan v. Kent State Univ.</u> , 92 F.3d 1185 (6th Cir. 1996)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</u> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	34, 35, 50
<u>Johnson v. Ry. Exp. Agency, Inc.</u> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	38
<u>Kajoshaj v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.</u> , 543 F. App’x 11 (2d Cir. 2013)	17
<u>Kim v. Kimm</u> , 884 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2018)	15
<u>Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.</u> , 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991)	10
<u>L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC</u> , 647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011)	16
<u>Lakoski v. James</u> , 66 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1995)	32, 41, 42, 43
<u>Lipsett v. Univ. of Puerto Rico</u> , 864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988).....	32
<u>Littlejohn v. City of New York</u> , 795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015)	17
<u>Lopez v. Jet Blue Airways</u> , 662 F.3d 593 (2d Cir. 2011)	36, 37, 40
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	17, 44
<u>Menaker v. Hofstra University</u> , 935 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2019)	25, 31, 47
<u>Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</u> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	40
<u>Moya v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</u> , 975 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2020)	36, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Murray v. N.Y. Univ. Coll. of Dentistry</u> , 57 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1995)	44
<u>N.Y. City Jaycees, Inc. v. U.S. Jaycees, Inc.</u> , 512 F.2d 856 (2d Cir. 1975)	48
<u>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</u> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	34
<u>Nweze v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</u> , 115 F. App'x 484 (2d Cir. 2004)	23, 29
<u>O'Connor v. Davis</u> , 126 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1997)	33
<u>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Ala. Bank</u> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986).....	18
<u>Perry v. NYSARC, Inc.</u> , 424 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2011)	16, 27, 29
<u>Philpott v. New York</u> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 313, 318-19 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	32
<u>Preston v. Virginia ex rel. New River Cmty. Coll.</u> , 31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994)	32
<u>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</u> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	49
<u>Schwarzkopf v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.</u> , 607 F. App'x 82 (2d Cir. 2015)	31, 45, 47
<u>Sira v. Morton</u> , 380 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2004)	4
<u>Spiegel v. Schulmann</u> , 604 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2010) (per curiam)	17, 51
<u>Sprague & Rhodes Commodity Corp. v. Instituto Mexicano Del Cafe</u> , 566 F.2d 861 (2d Cir. 1977)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Stoll v. N.Y. State Coll. of Veterinary Med. at Cornell Univ.</u> , 723 N.E. 2d 65 (N.Y. 1999).....	49, 50
<u>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</u> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	36
<u>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</u> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	27, 48
<u>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</u> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999)	50
<u>Tomassi v. Insignia Fin. Grp.</u> , 478 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)	23, 30
<u>Towers v. State Univ. of N.Y. at Stony Brook</u> , No. 04-cv-5243, 2007 WL 1470152 (E.D.N.Y. May 21, 2007)	32
<u>United States v. Gayle</u> , 342 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2003)	33
<u>Urie v. Yale Univ.</u> , 331 F. Supp. 2d. 94 (D. Conn. 2004).....	32
<u>Uyar v. Seli</u> , No. 16-cv-186, 2017 WL 886934 (D. Conn. Mar. 6, 2017).....	32
<u>Vega v. State Univ. of N.Y. Bd. of Trs.</u> , No. 97-cv-5767, 2000 WL 381430 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2000).....	32
<u>Vengalattore v. Cornell Univ.</u> , 161 A.D.3d 1350 (3d Dep’t 2018).....	12, 19
<u>Warner v. Elmira Coll.</u> , 59 A.D.3d 909 (3d Dep’t 2009).....	20
<u>Williams v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.</u> , 816 F. App’x 532 (2d Cir. 2020)	11
<u>Wojchowski v. Daines</u> , 498 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Wright v. Zabarkes</u> , 347 F. App’x 670 (2d Cir. 2009)	48, 49
<u>Ziglar v. Abbasi</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	35
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	32, 38
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367	3
42 U.S.C. § 1981	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1985	40
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d-2, 2000d-3	39
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3	35
Air Carrier Access Act.....	36
Civil Rights Act of 1866	39
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII.....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title IX	<i>passim</i>
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972.....	42, 43
Full Faith and Credit Act	18
Investment Companies Act	37
New York Human Rights Law	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
New York’s Civil Practice Law Article 78.....	10, 11, 19, 21
Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	51
Other Authorities	
18 Cong. Rec. 5803 (1972).....	42
CPLR § 7801.....	10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c).....	12, 15, 16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.....	13
Federal Rules of Evidence Rule 201.....	11
U.S. Constitution Article III.....	27
